(in millions except SIRI Reference Price)

Net Liabilities(1) $1,093

(÷) SIRI Reference Price $4.23

LSXM Net Liabilities Share Adjustment 258.3

Fully Diluted LSXM Shares(2) 326.9

(+) Shares to settle LSXMA Convertible(3) 25.1

Adjusted Fully Diluted LSXM Shares 352.0

Liberty Owned SIRI shares 3,205.8

(-) LSXM Net Liabilities Share Adjustment (258.3)

Pro Forma Liberty Owned SIRI Shares 2,947.5

(÷) Adjusted Fully Diluted LSXM Shares 352.0

Exchange Ratio 8.375

(x) Exchange Ratio Adjustment 0.1

Exchange Ratio (Post-Adjustment) 0.8375

25©2024 Sirius XM Holdings Inc.

PRO FORMA SHARE COUNT, PRE-EXCHANGE RADIO
ADJUSTMENT

1 2

Shares Associated with Net Liability Adjustment

• $1,093MM net liabilities consisting primarily of LSXM’s
existing Exchangeable, Margin Loan and Cash

• Share adjustment based on a $4.23 SIRI reference price

1 Shares Associated with Convertible

• LSXM shares underlying convertible of 25.1 based on
LSXM price of $22.95 as of August 28, 2024

• Share adjustment based on 8.375x exchange ratio

2

26©2024 Sirius XM Holdings Inc.

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE
As of 6/30/2024

($MM) Maturity Coupon SiriusXM
(Pre-Merger) LSXM(1) Transaction Adjustment Pro Forma

Cash & Cash Equivalents $100 $88 $113 $213

Revolver ($1,750MM) 8/31/2026 S+160 350 - - 350

Financial Lease Obligations 13 - - 13

New Delayed Draw Term Loan A 9/9/2027(2) S+175 - - 610(3) 610
Total Secured Debt $363 - $610 $1,429
3.125% Senior Notes due 2026 9/1/2026 3.125% 1,000 - - 1,000

5.000% Senior Notes due 2027 8/1/2027 5.000% 1,500 - - 1,500

4.000% Senior Notes due 2028 7/15/2028 4.000% 2,000 - - 2,000

5.500% Senior Notes due 2029 7/1/2029 5.500% 1,250 - - 1,250

4.125% Senior Notes due 2030 7/1/2030 4.125% 1,500 - - 1,500

3.875% Senior Notes due 2031 9/1/2031 3.875% 1,500 - - 1,500

Liberty Sirius XM Convertible Notes
due 2028 3/15/2028 3.750% - 575 575 575

Liberty Sirius XM Exchangeable Sr.
Debentures 12/1/2049 2.750% - 585 585 -

Sirius XM Holdings Margin Loan S+225 - 595 - -

Total Debt $9,113 $1,770 $10,883
Total Net Debt 9,013 1,657 10,670

LTM Adjusted EBITDA $2,739 $2,739
Net Debt / LTM Adjusted EBITDA 3.3x 3.9x

Notes:
(1) LSXM cash and debt shown for illustrative purposes only and are excluded from pro forma calculation
(2) Maturity of new delayed Term Loan A is 3 years from transaction close
(3) $610MM of the $1.100MM DDTLA was drawn on 9/9/2024 to fund the repayment of the Margin Loan principal amount, plus accrued interest and fees